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PE and Lease Vehicle Narrative Report

VIN | 204rNSDX7ARJl | Model Year |2010 |Body |RTKP53 | DODGE GRAND CARAVAN SXT WAGON |
Built Date | 03/29/2010 | Market lu  |us |Plant I | WINDSOR ASSEMBLY PLANT |
Engine |EGQ |4.0L V6 SOHC ENGINE serial | |
Transmission | DG2 | 6-SPEED AUTOMATIC 62TE TRANSMISS serial || |
Color |PBS | DEEP WATER BLUE PEARL COAT |
Report Number | AR301243105C053 | System Key | 187697401 | Report Version |1 |Open Date | 05/20/2011 |
Close Date | | Narrative Date ]05/23/2011 ‘ Category | Reliability ‘ Mileage | 23,040 |
TSB Group | TID |Toog9Ls | |
Dealer | 19028 | CHRYSLER CORPORATION | Phone | |
Dealer City | AUBURN HILLS State M | Zip | 48326 -275 |
Dealer Zone ’ZZ | |Advisor ’

Customer Invoice |$0.00 |Warrant Invoice |$0.00 |Other Invoice |$0.00 ‘Supplier RP ‘

Part Number | N/A | Part Description | N/A | Part Qty | N/A ‘ Part Cost ‘ N/A |
LoP INA  |NA | Fail Code InA |
Labor Cost | N/A | Return Date | | Report Authorization | N/A ‘ CAG Report Type ‘ N/A |

Complaint: 053 Features/Controls/Displays, Ignition-Broken/Not Working. DRIVEN BY SPOUSE IN NEIGHBORHOOD. WHILE DRIVING OVER
SMALL BUMP INTO SUBDIVISION, KEY MOVED FROM ON TO ACC ESSORY, SHUTDOWN OF THE ENGINE. ABLE TO RESTART. MAY BE
RELATED TO JUST PRIOR REPORT. SCHEDULED FOR QEC, 27 MAY 2011 #DC5N8FESFY.

Cause:

Correction:



PE and Lease Vehicle Narrative Report

VIN | 204rNSDX7ARJl | Model Year |2010 |Body |RTKP53 | DODGE GRAND CARAVAN SXT WAGON |
Built Date | 03/29/2010 | Market lu  |us |Plant I | WINDSOR ASSEMBLY PLANT |
Engine |EGQ |4.0L V6 SOHC ENGINE serialz | I |
Transmission | DG2 | 6-SPEED AUTOMATIC 62TE TRANSMISS serial || |
Color |PBS | DEEP WATER BLUE PEARL COAT |
Report Number | AR301243105A135 | System Key |187697399 | Report Version |1 |Open Date | 05/20/2011 |
Close Date ] ‘ Narrative Date ‘05/23/2011 ‘ Category ‘ Reliability ‘ Mileage | 22,973 |
TSB Group | TID | T9999Ls | |
Dealer | 19028 | CHRYSLER CORPORATION | Phone | |
Dealer City | AUBURN HILLS State M | Zip | 48326 -275 |
Dealer Zone ’ZZ | |Advisor ’

Customer Invoice |$0.00 |Warrant Invoice |$0.00 |Other Invoice |$0.00 ‘Supplier RP ‘

Part Number | N/A | Part Description | N/A | Part Qty | N/A ‘ Part Cost ‘ N/A |
LoP INA  |NA | Fail Code InA |
Labor Cost | N/A | Return Date | | Report Authorization | N/A ‘ CAG Report Type ‘ N/A |

Complaint: 135 Engine/Transmission, Other engine/transmission. DRIVEN BY SPOUSE ON NEIGHBORHOOD ROADS. DURING STEADY
DRIVING, POWER LOST TO WHEELS. ENGINE STILL RUNNING AT IDLE. STOP VEHICLE. KEY CYCLE. NO RECURRENCE.

Cause:

Correction:



Field Report

VEHICLE

Model Year | 2010 'Body |RTKH53 | DODGE GRAND CARAVAN SE WAGON|
VIN | 2p4rN4DE0| ARJI ' Built Date| 10/07/2009  |Mileage  |6,200 |
Plant IR | WINDSOR ASSEMBLY PLANT| Market | U ‘us |
Engine |EGV |3.3L V6 OHV ENGINE |
Transmission| DFF | 4-SPEED AUTOMATIC VLP TRANSMISSION |
Color |Ps2 | BRIGHT SILVER METALLIC CLEAR COAT |
GENERAL

Case Ref | 10609061 | Component Group| 18 - VEHICLE PERFORMANCE|

Customer Complaint| DF | DIE OUT/STALLS |

Created | 05/03/2010 14:37:44| By | T26993C |

Updated | 06/15/2010 11:53:25| By | 7384230 |

CONTACT

Dealer  |42947  AUTOWEST CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE| Phone | (916) 781-8100|

Address | 200 AUTOMALL DR |

City | ROSEVILLE| State |cA 'z |956613001 |

Dealer Zone| 71 | County ‘ PLACER ‘ Country| USA |

Tech | Scott Sant |

STAR | 7384230 |

CUSTOMER CONCERN

Customer concern intermittent die out-will restart..Technician states No mil No codes-cannot verify concern--customer states
key turn key off...replaced Tpim at 5656 miles...No fix..

Updated: 05/03/2010 14:37:44 By T2699JC

RESOLUTION

Star advised tech to look for wiring rub thru by transmission/mounting bracket. Advise tech to check for loss of power , ground
or communication to the pcm .Advise tech to check for a shorted 5 volt sensor or circuit . Advise tech to check for raw fuel in
the charcoal canister /stuck-binding Esim. Perform RRT's 09-100 and 09-083 retest...

Updated: 05/03/2010 14:37:44 By T2699JC

Customer states now that the key turns itself off at times and the engine shuts off. Tech is unable to verify this. Advised the
tech no known cases of this and to try to duplicate if he can. Tech also adds no codes at this time.

Updated: 06/15/2010 11:53:25 By T3842J0




Field Report

VEHICLE

Model Year | 2010 'Body |RTYS53 | CHRYSLER TOWN & COUNTRY LIMITED WAGON|
VIN | 2a4rrR6DX5 AR  Built Date| 02/26/2010 Mileage 15,961 |
Plant IR | WINDSOR ASSEMBLY PLANT| Market | U ‘us |
Engine |EGQ | 4.0L V6 SOHC ENGINE |
Transmission| DG2 | 6-SPEED AUTOMATIC 62TE TRANSMISSION |
Color |Ps2 | BRIGHT SILVER METALLIC CLEAR COAT |
GENERAL

Case Ref | 11260730 | Component Group| 18 - VEHICLE PERFORMANCE|

Customer Complaint| DF | DIE OUT/ STALLS |

Created | 02/25/2011 16:31:57| By | T7002ES |

Updated | 03/07/2011 11:05:49 By | T7002ES |

CONTACT

Dealer  |52699 | SLIMAN'S SALES & SERVICE INC Phone | (440) 988-4485|

Address | 7498 LEAVITT ROAD |

City | AMHERST State | OH zIP |44001 2457 |

Dealer Zone| 42 |County ‘ LORAIN ‘ Countryl USA ‘

Tech |T0m Litz |

STAR | T7002ES |

CUSTOMER CONCERN

stalled one time since october after repair for stalling issue.
Updated: 02/25/2011 16:31:57 By T7002ES

previous repair was 2 pcm's. you could tap on the pcm and it would stall. checked all wires and found no problems with
connectors either. could wiggle all wires and had no problems.replaced pcm still would occur. all this is documented as well.
replaced pcm again has not had a problem until now when it stalled once. customer even stated that she may have hit the key
with her knee.and like i said we have driven vehicle 61 miles with no problems. by the way...have already checked for rub thru
at tstat with no problems found. customer not happy with our answer and called crysler on this issue. i would like to set up a
data record but have not set it up with the star mobile before. been trying to find instructions, with no luck. could you direct me
to the proper area for set up. thanks

Updated: 03/03/2011 16:38:09 By T7002ES

we feel with the win module recall that was just released, is our problem. again one stall since october and the customer said
she may have bumped the key.will monitor

Updated: 03/07/2011 10:59:16 By T7002ES

RESOLUTION

Tom, what was the previous repair? Advised to inspect the harness over the t stat housing for rub throughs. Advised possible
data recording candidate.

Updated: 02/25/2011 16:31:57 By T7002ES

Tom, from the service tab on Dealer Connect select Wi tech information. All scan tool information is located in that section.
Updated: 03/03/2011 16:38:09 By T7002ES

Tom, be sure to update the case as necessary.

Updated: 03/07/2011 10:59:16 By T7002ES

Updated: 03/07/2011 11:05:49 By T7002ES




Field Report

VEHICLE

Model Year | 2010 'Body |RTKH53 | DODGE GRAND CARAVAN SE WAGON|
VIN | 2p4rN4DES| ARJII Built Date| 03/15/2010 | Mileage | 31,000 |
Plant IR | WINDSOR ASSEMBLY PLANT| Market | U ‘us |
Engine |EGV |3.3L V6 OHV ENGINE |
Transmission| DFF | 4-SPEED AUTOMATIC VLP TRANSMISSION |
Color |Ps2 | BRIGHT SILVER METALLIC CLEAR COAT |
GENERAL

Case Ref | 11271682 | Component Group| 08 - ELECTRICAL|

Customer Complaint| 61 | INTERMITTENT OPERATION |

Created | 03/07/2011 11:34:49] By | T5355M0 |

Updated | 03/07/2011 11:34:49] By | T5355M0 |

CONTACT

Dealer  |58906 | CIRCLE DODGE INC| Phone | (732) 477-5555|

Address | 781 ROUTE 70

City |BRICK TOWN |State | NJ zIP |087233458 |

Dealer Zone| 32 | County | OCEAN ‘ Countryl USA ‘

Tech | Ronald Klimovich|

STAR | T5355M0 |

CUSTOMER CONCERN

KEY JUMPS TO ACCESSORY WHEN HITTING BUMP. SAME DESCRIPTION AS THE NOTICE | RECEIVED ABOUT A
RECALL COMING OUT. WHAT DO | DO

Updated: 03/07/2011 11:34:49 By T5355M0

RESOLUTION

KEY JUMPS TO ACCESSORY WHEN HITTING BUMP. SAME DESCRIPTION AS THE NOTICE | RECEIVED ABOUT A
RECALL COMING OUT. WHAT DO | DO Duplicated : Yes - HIT BUMPS Repairs and Tests Performed : NONE YET. WHAT
REPAIR WILL THE RECALL CONSIST OF TSB Applied : NONE TechCONNECT Search :

IGNITION Fekkkkkkokok wrerkkk Ronald, Ronald, Is there a lot of other stuff
hanging on the FOB?, If not then go ahead and replace the WIN and note operation, Keep me posted, Thanks. Mark T.

Updated: 03/07/2011 11:34:49 By T5355M0




Field Report

VEHICLE
CHRYSLER TOWN & COUNTRY TOURING
Model Year |2010 Body RTYP53 WAGON
Built .
VIN 2A4rRr5D11 AR . 03/17/2010 Mileage 32,976
WINDSOR ASSEMBLY

Plant R PLANT Market U us

Engine |EGL 3.8L V6 OHV ENGINE |
Transmission| DG2 | 6-SPEED AUTOMATIC 62TE TRANSMISSION |
Color |Ps2 | BRIGHT SILVER METALLIC CLEAR COAT |
GENERAL

Case Ref 11352717 | Component Group| 08 - ELECTRICAL|

Customer Complaint| 61 | INTERMITTENT OPERATION |

Created | 04/27/2011 14:41:58| By | T3123TP |

Updated | 04/28/2011 08:51:17| By | T3123TP |

CONTACT

Dealer  |66072 ' ROYAL CHRYSLER MOTORS, INC| Phone | (607) 687-3412|

Address  |3961 WAVERLY RD |

City |OWEGO | state |NY 'zIP |138272841 |

Dealer Zone| 32 | County ‘ TIOGA | Country| USA |

Tech | Brett Nichols|

STAR | 73123TP |

CUSTOMER CONCERN

while driving on highway key will shut off this had happened 3 times the customer says he did a google search and found a
web site that said chrysler was going to be recalling 2010 vehicles for this exact concern??? http://www.insideline.com/chrysler
[chrysler-recalls-248437-2010-vehicles-including-minivans-for-engine-shutoff.html is this true? if so what do i need to do to
repair this van

Updated: 04/27/2011 14:41:58 By T3123TP

RESOLUTION

Duplicated : No Repairs and Tests Performed : no codes stored we have not duplicated this concern ourselves customer states
has happened 3 time to him TechCONNECT Search : WCM Notified after searcing | could not find any information about a
recall for this coming out. Advised the website is not Chrysler approved information. DIr may continue searching & advised on
trying to duplicate this in the meantime - Tim P.

Updated: 04/27/2011 14:41:58 By T3123TP
NONE PARTS ARE ON BACK ORDER
Updated: 04/28/2011 08:51:17 By T3123TP




Field Report

VEHICLE

Model Year | 2010 'Body | JCDH49 | DODGE JOURNEY SE HATCHBACK|
VIN | 3p4PG4res AT Built Date| 01/18/2010 | Mileage |23,159 |
Plant T | TOLUCA ASSEMBLY PLANT| Market | U ‘us |
Engine |ED3 | 2.4L 14 DOHC 16V DUAL VT ENGINE |
Transmission| DFF | 4-SPEED AUTOMATIC VLP TRANSMISSION |
Color | PXR | BRILLIANT BLACK CRYSTAL PEARL COAT |
GENERAL

Case Ref | 11394236 | Component Group| 08 - ELECTRICAL,

Customer Complaint| 61 | INTERMITTENT OPERATION |

Created | 05/24/2011 09:39:02| By | T5355M0 |

Updated | 12/06/2011 00:15:09| By | syscaw |

CONTACT

Dealer |J | Phone |J

Address | |

City | |state | |z | |

Dealer Zone|] Countyu Country|J

Tech |

STAR | T5355M0

CUSTOMER CONCERN

vehicle stall shut off at high way speed c/s key fob turn to off position on it's own them vehicle stop running at 70 mph no dtc al
module all clear

Updated: 05/24/2011 09:39:02 By T5355M0

remove replace win module no accessory's on their key chain, reprogram 2 fob rke verified proper operation test drive vehicle
no problems so far thanks

Updated: 05/25/2011 16:43:59 By T5355M0

RESOLUTION

vehicle stall shut off at high way speed c/s key fob turn to off position on it's own them vehicle stop running at 70 mph no dtc al
module all clear Duplicated : No Repairs and Tests Performed : test drive vehicle but no shutting off at this time advise
TechCONNECT Search : stall while driving Alejandro, Verify the customer doesnt have a lot of
accessory's on their key chain, Then if no suspect the WIN module, Keep me posted, Thanks. Mark T.

Updated: 05/24/2011 09:39:02 By T5355M0

Alejandro, keep me posted and keep the case open tell you feel sure it is repaired, Thanks. Mark T.
Updated: 05/25/2011 16:43:59 By T5355M0

replace win module

Updated: 12/06/2011 00:15:10 By SYSCAW




Field Report

VEHICLE

Model Year | 2010 'Body |RTKP53 | DODGE GRAND CARAVAN SXT WAGON|
VIN | 204rN5D19 AR Built Date| 02/08/2010 | Mileage  |23,842 |
Plant IR | WINDSOR ASSEMBLY PLANT| Market | U ‘us |
Engine |EGL |3.8L V6 OHV ENGINE |
Transmission| DG2 | 6-SPEED AUTOMATIC 62TE TRANSMISSION |
Color | PRH |INFERNO RED CRYSTAL PEARL COAT |
GENERAL

Case Ref | 11468877 | Component Group| 08 - ELECTRICAL,

Customer Complaint| DPO | Drops Out ‘

Created | 06/22/2011 12:53:21) By | T4855JC |

Updated | 06/27/2011 09:14:18| By | T4855C |

CONTACT

Dealer  |57901 | SHELBY MOTORS INC| Phone | (217) 352-4273|

Address | 1906 MORELAND BLVD |

City | CHAMPAIGN | State  |IL zIP |e18221241 |

Dealer Zone| 51 | County | CHAMPAIGN | Country| USA |

Tech | CURT CARTER|

STAR | T48551C |

CUSTOMER CONCERN
Dies going down road then restarts.
Updated: 06/22/2011 12:53:21 By T4855JC

RESOLUTION

Dies going down road then restarts. Duplicated : No. Repairs and Tests Performed : test drove and could not duplicate problem
TechCONNECT Search : dies on road intermittent -- then restarts OK Curt calls STAR inquiring on possible causes, Also
advised that key was touch while driving and the vehicle shut off. Advised to verify wiring and connector to the WIN, If wiring
concern then replaced the WIN. Jim

Updated: 06/22/2011 12:53:21 By T4855JC

found loose winn module....replaced

Updated: 06/27/2011 09:14:18 By T4855JC
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& CT Corporation

TO: Melissa Gravlin
Chrysler Group LLC

Service of Process
Transmittal
11/04/2013

CT Log Number 523819882

Office Of General Counsel, 1000 Chrysler Drive

CIMS: 485-13-62

Auburn Hills, Ml 48326-2766

RE: Process Served in Michigan

FOR: Chrysler Group LLC (Domestic State: DE)

ENCLOSED ARE COPIES OF LEGAL PROCESS RECEIVED BY THE STATUTORY AGENT OF THE ABOVE COMPANY AS FOLLOWS:

TITLE OF ACTION:

DOCUMENT(S) SERVED:

COURT/AGENCY:

NATURE OF ACTION:

ON WHOM PROCESS WAS SERVED:
DATE AND HOUR OF SERVICE:
JURISDICTION SERVED :
AFPEARANCE OR ANSWER DUE:

ATTORNEY(S) / SENDER(S):

ACTION ITEMS:

SIGNED:
PER:
ADDRESS:

TELEPHONE:

I P\tf. vs. Chrysler Group LLC, etc, and Snethkamp, Inc., etc., Dfts,

Attachment(s), Summons and Complaint, Proof of Service, Complaint and Jury
Demand

6th Circuit Court, Oakland County, MI
Case # 2013137064NZ

Product Liability Litigation - Manufacturing Defect - 2010 Chrysler Town & Country,
VIN: 2A4RR6DX6A*

The Corporation Company, Bingham Farms, MI

By Certified Mail on 11/04/2013 postmarked on 10/31/2013
Michigan

Within 28 days

Mark Romano

Romano Stancroff PC
801 West Ann Arbir Trail
Suite 232

Plymouth, Ml 48170
734-207-3377

CT has retained the current log, Retain Date: 11/04/2013, Expected Purge Date:
11/09/2013
Image SOP

The Corporation Company
Stephanie Hendrickson

30600 Telegraph Road

Suite 2345

Bingham Farms, MI 48025-5720
248-646-9033

Page 1 of 1 /5D

Information displayed on this transmittal is for CT Corporation's
record keeping purposes only and is provided ta the recipient for
quick reference. This information does not constitute a legal
opinion as to the nature of action, the amount of damages, the
answer date, or any information contained in the documents
themselves. Recipient is responsible far interpreting said
documents and for taking appropriate action. Signatures on
certified mail receipts confim receipt of package only, hot
contents,
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Romano Stancroff PC

~Consumer Protection Attorneys
801 W. Ann Arbor Trail, Ste. 232
Plymouth, M1 48170
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Received for Filing Oakland County Clerk 2013 OCT 31 AM 11:45

This case has been designated as an eFiling case. To review a copy of the
Notice of Mandatory eFiling visit www.oakgov.com/clerkrod/efiling.

Criginal - Court 2nd - Plaintiff
Approved, SCAQ TSEgéggy - Defendant 3rd gpp;/ “Retum
STATE OF MICHIGAN CASE NO.
JUOICIAL DISTRICT .
COUNTY PROBATE "
Court address Court telephone no.
1200 North Telegraph Road, Pontiac MI 48341 (248) 858-100C
Plaintif's name(s), address(es), and telephone no(s). Defendant's name(s), address(es), and telephone no(s).
Staci Gassman v Chrysler Group LLC

R/A: The Corporation Company
30600 Telegraph Road, Ste. 2345
Bingham Farms MI 48025

Plaintiffs attorney, bar no., address, and telephone no.

Plymouth MI|

NOTICE TO THE DEFENDANT: In the name of the people of the State of Michigan you are notified:
1. You are being sued.
2. YOU HAVE 21 DAYS after receiving this summons to file a written answer with the court and serve a copy on the other party
ortake other lawful action with the court (28 days if you were served by mail or youwere served outside this state). (MCR2.111(CJ)
3. Ifyoudo not answer or take other action within the time allowed, judgment may be entered against you for the relief demanded
in the complaint.
Issued This summons expires Courl clerk

OCT 312013 JAN 30 2014 Lisa Brown

*This summons is Invalld unless served on or before its expiration date.
This document must be sealed by the seal of the court.

COMPLAINT | Instruction: The following is information thatis requiredto be in the caption of every complaintand is to be compietad
by the plaintiff. Actual allegations and the cfaim for relief must be stated on additional complaint pages and attached to this form.

Family Divislon Cases
[ Therels noother pending or resolved action within the jurisdiction of the family division of circuit courtinvolving the family or family

members of the parties.
[J An action within the jurisdiction of the family division of the circuit court involving the family or family members of the parties has

beenpreviouslyfiledin Court.
The action ({Jremains (Jis no longer pending. The docket number and the judge assigned to the action are:
Docket no. Judge Bar no.
o UKCU/

General Civil Cases

O
7] Thereis no other pending or resolved civil action arising out of the sa nsaf:i' ’ﬁfo} ce as alleged in the complaint.
] A civil action between these parties or other parties arising out of th sagtfon or occu @ni:e alleged in the complaint has

been previously filed in i Court.
The action [Jremains [Jis no longer pending. The docket@t%eﬁ’and the jl}d}%a}sngned to the action are:

Bar no.

Ey
.._73

7
Docket no. Judge . '@ — »/@\\
D oot

[VENUE |

Plaintifi(s) residenca (Include city, lownship, or village} Dafendant(s} residence (include city, township, or village)
Lake Orion, Oakland County, Michigan Bingham Farms, Oakland Couaty, Michigan

Place where action arose or business conducted

Lake Orion, Oakland County, Michigan

10/31/2013 ZZZE lé tz;* A A L
Date Signature of atlorrey/Blaintiff

If you require special accommodations to use the court because of a disability or if you require a foreign language interpreter to help
you fully participate in court proceedings, please contact the courtimmediately to make arrangements.

MC 01 (3/08) SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT  MCR 2.102(B)(11), MCR 2.104, MCR 2.105, MCR 2.107, MCR 2.113(C)(2)(a). (b), MCR 3.208(A)
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SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT
PROOF OF SERVICE Case No.

TC PBOQESS SERVER: You are to serve the summans and complaint not later than 91 days from the date of filing or the date
of expiration on the order for second summons. Youmust make and file your return with the court dlerk. Ifyou are unableto complete
service you must retum this original and all copies to the court clerk. :

F CERTIFICATE/AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE/NONSERVICE

‘ (] OFFICER CERTIFICATE OR [(J AFFIDAVIT OF PROCESS SERVER
| certify that | am a sheriff, deputy sheriff, bailiff, appointed Being first duly sworn, 1 state that | am a legally competent
court officer, or attorney for a party (MCR 2.104[A}{2]), and adult whois nct a party or an officer of a corporate party, and
that: (notarization not required) that:  (notarization required)

()1 served personally a copy of the summons and complaint, .
{1 served by registered or certified mail (copy of retum receipt attached) a copy of the summons and complaint,

togetherwith

List all documents served with the Summons and Complaint

on the defendant(s):

Defendant's name Complete address(es) of service Day, date, time

(J1 have persconally attempted to serve the summons and complaint, together with any attachments, on the following defendant(s)
and have been unable to complete service.

Defendant’s name Complete address(es) of service Day, date, time

| daclare that the statements above are true to the-best of my information, knowledge, and belief.

- - Signature
Service fee Miles fraveled | Mileage fee Total fee
$ $ $ Name (type or print)
Title
Subscribed and sworn to before me on ___ . County, Michigan.
Dale
My commission expires: Signature:
Date Deputy court cler/Notary public

Notary public, State of Michigan, County of
~ - [ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SERVICE

1 acknowledge that | have received service of the summons and compiaint, tegether with
: Attachments

on
Day, date, time

on behalf of

Signalure
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This case has been designated as an eFiling case. To review a copy of the
Notice of Mandatory eFiling visit www.oakgov.com/clerkrod/efiling.

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF OAKLAND

| .  2013-137064-NZ
] JUDGE DANIEL OBRIEN

Plaintiff, : Case No. 13 NZ
vs.

CHRYSLER GROUP LLC, a Delaware
Limited Liability Company and
SNETHKAMP, INC. d/b/a SNETHKAMP
CHRYSLER JEEP, INC., a Michigan
Corporation, Jointly and Severally,

Defendants.

Plymouth MI F

/

There is no other civil action between these parties arising out of the same transaction or
occurrence as alleged in this Complaint in this Court, nor has any such action been previously filed
and dismissed or transferred after having been assigned to a judge, nor do I know of any other civil
action not between these parties, arising out of the same transaction or occurrence as alleged in this
Complaint that is either pending or was previously filed and dismissed, transferred or otherwise
disposed of after having been assigned to a judge in this Court.

COMPLAINT AND JURY DEMAND

NOW COMES your Plaintiff, by and through her attorneys, ROMANO STANCROFF PC,

~ who complains against the above-named Defendants as follows:

1. Plaintiff is a resident of the City of Lake Orion, Oakland County, Michigan.
2. Defendant, CHRYSLER GROUP LLC (“CHRYSLER” or “Manufacturer”), is a |

Delaware limited liability company authorized to do business in the State of Michigan and, at all
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times relevant hereto, was engaged in the manufacture, sale, distribution, and/or importing of
CHRYSLER GROUP vehicles and related equipment, with its registered office in the City of
Bingham Farms, Oakland County, Michigan.

3. Defendant, SNETHKAMP, INC. d/b/a SNETHKAMP CHRYSLER JEEP, INC.
("SNETHKAMP "), is a Michigan corpbration authorized to do business in the State of Michigan
and was an authorized agent for the Manufacturer, and was engaged in the business of selling and
servicing Manufacturer's cars in the City of Redford, Wayne County, Michigan.

4. On or about November 2, 2009, Plaintiff purchased a new 2010 Chrysler Town &
Country, VIN: 2A4RR6DX6AR 148064 ("2010 Town & Country"), from SNETHKAMP which
was manufactured by the Manufacturer (a copy of the sales contract is in the possession of

Defendants).

5. Along with the sale of the 2010 Town & Country Plaintiff received written
warranties and other express and implied warranties including, by way of example and not by way
of limitation, warranties from CHRYSLER and SNETHKAMP (a copy of the written warranty is
in the possession of Defendants).

6. Plaintiff has taken the 2010 Town & Country to the Manufacturer's authorized
agents/dealers, including SNETHKAMP, on at least eleven (11) separate occasions for repair of
various defects in materials and workmanship pursuant to the terms of its warranty.

7. This cause of action arises out of Defendants’ misrepresentations, various breaches
of warranties and violations of statutes as hereinafter alleged.

8. The amount in controversy exceeds TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS
($25,000.00), exclusive of interest and costs, for which Plaintiff seeks judgment against
Defendants, together with equitable relief. In addition, Plaintiff seeks damages from Defendants

for incidental, consequential, exemplary and actual damages including interest, costs, and actual

2
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attorneys' fees.

COUNTI
VIOLATION OF NEW MOTOR VEHICLE WARRANTIES ACT,
MCL 257.1401 ET SEQ

9. Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation contained in the
preceding and succeeding paragraphs as though herein fully restated and realleged.
10.  Plaintiff is a "consumer” under the Michigan New Motor Vehicle Warranties Act
(hereinafter referred to as "Lemon Law"), MCL 257.1401(a).
11. CHRYSLER is a "manufacturer” under the Lemon Law, MCL 257.1401(b).
12.  The 2010 Town & Country is a "motor vehicle" under the Lemon Law, MCL
257.1401(d). |
. 13.  The 2010 Town & Country is a "new motor vehicle" under the Lemon Law, MCL
257.1401(e). '
14.  The express warranty given by Manufacturer, covering the 2010 Town & Country
is a "manufacturer's express warranty" under the Lemon Law, MCL 257.1401(c).
15. SNETHKAMP is a "new motor vehicle dealer" under the Lemon Law, MCL
257.1401(f).
16.  Plaintiff’s 2010 Town & Country has been subject to a reasonable number of repair
attempts for the aforementioned defects:
(a) Said motor vehicle has been subject to at least four repair attempts by
CHRYSLER, through its new motor vehicle dealers; and/or
(b) Said vehicle was out of service for 30 or more days within the time limit of
the Manufacturer's express warranty and within one year from the date of delivery to Plaintiff.
17.  After notifying CHRYSLER of the aforementioned defects following the third

repair attempt and/or 25 days in a repair facility, the Manufacturer was allowed a final repair

3
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atternpt.

18.  CHRYSLER's attempted repair was unsuccessful a§ the 2010 Town & Country
continues to manifest the aforemeﬁtioned defects.

19.  The aforementioned defects substantially impair the use or value of the 2010 Town
& Country to the Plaintiff and/or prevent the 2010 Town & Country from conforming to
CHRYSLER's express warranty.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for the following relief:

A. Replacement of the 2010 Town & Country with a comparable replacement motor
vehicle currently in production and acceptable to Plaintiff; or

B. CHRYSLER must accept return of the vehicle and refund to Plaintiff the full
purchase price including options or other modifications installed or made by or for manufacturer,
the amount of all charges made by or for Manufacturer, towing charges and rental costs. In
addition, pursuant to MCL 257.1403(2), the Manufacturer must pay off the balance on the retail
installment contract.

C.  Pursuant to MCL 257.1407, Plaintiff is entitled to a sum equal to the aggregate
amount of costs and expenses, including attorneys' fees based on actual time expended by
Plaintiff's attorney in commencement and prosecution of this action.

D. For prejudgment interest.

E. For such other and further relief as may be justified in this action.

COUNTII

VIOLATION OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE SERVICE AND REPAIR ACT
MCL 257.1301, ET SEQ.

20.  Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation contained in the
preceding and succeeding paragraphs as though fully restated and realleged.

21. SNETHKAMP is a "motor vehicle repair facility" as defined by MCL 257.1302(g)
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22.  SNETHKAMP is subject to the Motor Vehicle Service and Repair Act, MCL
257.1301, et seq. |

23.  SNETHKAMP has engaged or attempted to engage in methods, acts, or practices
which were unfair or deceptive under said Act and/or the rules in effect during the relevant time
period herein pursuant to MCL 257.1307, 257.1334, 257.1335, 257.1336, and 257.1337; and
Michigan Administrative Rules 257,131 through 257.137 including, but not limited to:

(a) Failing to reveal material facts, the omission of which tends to mislead or
deceive the Plaintiff and which facts could not reasonably be known by Plaintiff;

(b)  Allowing Plaintiff to sign an acknowledgment, certificate of other writing
which affirms acceptance, delivery, compliance with a requirement of law, or other performance,
when the Seller, knows or had reason to know that the statement is not true;

(¢c)  Failing to promptly restore to the Plaintiff entitled thereto any deposit,
down payment, or other payment when a contract is rescinded, canceled, or otherwise terminated
in accordance with the terms of the contract or the Act; |

(d) Failing upon return of the 2010 Town & Country to the Plaintiff to give a
written statement of repairs to the Plaintiff which discloses:

(i) Repairs or services ﬁerformed, including a detailed identification of all
parts that were replaced and a specification as to which are new, used, rebuilt, or reconditioned;
and

(if) A certification that authorized repairs were completely proper or a detailed
explanation of an inability to complete repairs propetly, to be signed by the owner of the facility or
by a person designated by the owner to represent the facility and showing the name of the
mechanic who performed the diagnosis and the repair.

24.  Asaresult of SNETHKAMP’s actions Plaintiff has suffered damages as set forth in
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the preceding Counts and is also entitled to statutory damages and attorneys' fees as provided in the
Motor Vehicle Service and Repair Act, specifically MCL 257.1336.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for a judgment against SNETHKAMP in an amount to be
determined by the trier of fact, but to exceed TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS
($25,000.00), plus double damages and costs and reasonable attorneys' fees, and for such other and
further relief as the Court deems appropriate.

COUNT I

VIOLATION OF THE MICHIGAN CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT,
MCL 445.901 ET SEQ.

25.  Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation contained in the
preceding and succeeding paragraphs as.though herein fully restated and realleged.
26.  Plaintiff is a "person" within the meaning of MCL 445.902(c).
27.  CHRYSLER and SNETHKAMP are engaged in "trade or commerce" as defined in
MCL 445.902(d). |
28. CHRYSLER and SNETHKAMP have engaged in unlawful, unfair,
unconscionable, or deceptive methods, acts or practices, including but not limited to:
(@ CHRYSLER and SNETHKAMP represented to Plaintiff the 2010 Town &
Country and the warranty thereof had characteristics, uses, benefits, qualities, and standards which
they did not actually have.
b) CHRYSLER and SNETHKAMP represented to Plaintiff the 2010 Town &
Country and the warranty thereof were of a particular quality and standard and they were not.
(©) If Plaintiff allegedly waived a right, benefit, or immunity provided by law
in purchasing the 2010 Town & Country, CHRYSLER and SNETHKAMP have failed to clearly
state the terms of such waiver and Plaintiff has not specifically consented to such waiver.

(d  CHBRYSLER and SNETHKAMP have failed to restore an amount equal to
6
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Plaintiff's down payment and other payments made by Plaintiff on the 2010 Town & Country.

(e CHRYSLER and SNETHKAMP have made gfoss discrepancies between
the oral representations to Plaintiff and written agreements covering the same transaction relative
to the 2010 Town & Country and CHRYSLER failed to provide the promised benefits to Plaintiff
with regard thereto.

) CHRYSLER and SNETHKAMP have made representations of fact and/or
statements of fact material to said transaction such that the Plaintiff reasonably believed that the
represented or suggested standard, quality, characteristics, ahd uses of the 2010 Towﬁ & Country
to be other than they actually were.

(g) CHRYSLER and SNETHKAMP have made representations of fact and/or
statements of fact material to such transaction such that the Plaintiff reasonably believed that the
represented or suggested service to the 2010 Town & Country to be other than it actually was.

(h) CHRYSLER and SNETHKAMP have failed to provide the promised
benéﬁts to Plaintiff with regard to the sale of the 2010 Town & Country to Plaintiff.

(i) CHRYSLER and SNETHKAMP have failed to disclaim or limit the
implied warranty of merchantability and fitness for use in a clear and conspicuous manner.

G CHRYSLER and SNETHKAMP have failed to reveal a material fact, the
omission of which tends to mislead or deceive the consumer, and which fact could not reasonably
be known by the consumer.

29.  The Plaintiff has suffered loss and damages as a result of the aforesaid violations of
the Consumer Protection Act.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays this Court enter a declaratory judgment as to the vielations
of the Michigan Consumer Protection Act and for judgment agains& CHRYSLER and

SNETHKAMP for all damages Plaintiff has incurred, including reasonable attorneys' fees as
7



Received for Filing Oakland County Clerk 2013 OCT 31 AM 10:44

provided by statute, together with interest, costs and expenses of this suit, and such other relief as

this Court deems appropriate and equitable.

COUNT 1V
BREACH OF WRITTEN WARRANTY UNDER
MAGNUSON-MOSS WARRANTY ACT AND THE MICHIGAN UNIFORM
COMMERCIAL CODE

30.  Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation contained in the
preceding and succeeding paragraphs as though herein fully restated and realleged.

31.  Plaintiff is a "consumer" as defined in the Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act
("MMWA") 15 USC 2301(3).

32.  SNETHKAMP is a "supplier” and "warrantor" as defined by the MMWA, 15 USC
2301(4) and (5). |

33. CHRYSLER is a "supplier” and "warrantor” as defined by the MMWA, 15 USC
2301(4) and (5).

34,  The 2010 Town & Country is a "consumer product” as defined in the MMWA, 15

USC 2301(1).

35.  The 2010 Town & Country was manufactured, sold and purchased after July 4,

1975.

36.  The warranty given by CHRYSLER pertaining to the 2010 Town & Country is a
"written warranty" as defined in the MMWA, 15 USC 2301(6) and an express warranty under

MCL 440.2313.
~37.  SNETHKAMRP is an authorized dealership/agent of the manufacturer designated to
perform repairs on vehicles under CHRYSLER's autornobile warranties.
38. The above-described actions (failure to repair and/or properly repair the

above-mentioned defects, etc.), including failure to honor the written warranty, constitute a breach

8
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of the written warranty by CHRYSLER and SNETHKAMP actionable under the MMWA, 15
USC 2310(d)(1) and (2) and the Michigan Uniform Commercial Code.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against CHRYSLER and SNETHKAMP:

A Declaring acceptance has been properly revoked by Plaintiff and for damages
incurred in revoking acceptance;

B. - For arefund of the purchase price paid by Plaintiff for the 2010 Town & Country,

C. To cancel Plaintiff's retail installment contract and pay off the balance of the
contract;
D. For consequential, incidental and actual damages;
E. For costs, interest and actual attorneys' fees; and
F. Such other relief this Court deems appropriate.
COUNT YV

BREACH OF IMPLIED WARRANTY UNDER
MAGNUSON-MOSS WARRANTY ACT AND THE MICHIGAN UNIFORM
COMMERCIAL CODE

39.  Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation contained in the
preceding and succeeding paragraphs as though herein fully stated and realleged.
40.  As part of the transaction, implied warranties arose for the benefit of the Plaintiff,
41. The above-described actions on the part of SNETHKAMP and CHRYSLER
constitute a breach of the implied warranties of merchantability actionable under the MMWA, 15
USC 2301(7), 2308, 2310(d)(1) and (2), and MCL 440.2314.
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against CHRYSLER and SNETHKAMP:
A. Declaring acceptance has been properly revoked by Plaintiff and for damages
incurred in revoking acceptance;

B. For a refund of the purchase price paid by Plaintiff for the 2010 Town & Country;
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. C. To cancel Plaintiff's retail installment contract and pay off the balance of the

confract;
D. For consequential, incidental and actual damages;
E. For costs, interest and actual attorneys' fees; and

F. Such other relief this Court deems appropriate.

COUNT VI
REVOCATION OF ACCEPTANCE

42.  Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation contained in the
preceding and succeeding paragraphs as though herein fully restated and realleged.

43, Plaintiff accepted the 2010 Town & Country without discovering the above defects
due to the fact Plaintiff was reasonably induced to accept the vehicle by the difficulty of discovery
of the above defects.

44. In the alternative, Plaintiff reasonably assumed, and CHRYSLER and
SNETHKAMP represented, that all of the aforesaid defects and/or nonconformities would be
cured within a reasonable time.

45,  After numerous attempts by Defendants to cure, it has become apparent the
nonconformities could not be seasonably cured.

46.  The nonconformities substantially impaired the value of the 2010 Town & Country

to the Plaintiff.

47.  Plaintiff had previously notified CHRYSLER and SNETHKAMP of the

nonconformities and Plaintiff's intent to revoke acceptance pursuant to MCL 440.2608 and

demanded the refund of his purchase price for the 2010 Town & Country and out-of-pocket

expenses.

48. CHRYSLER and SNETHKAMP have nevertheless refused to accept return of the
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2010 Town & Country and have refused to refund any part of the sum equal to the purchase price
and out-of-pocket expenses incurred by Plaintiff.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against CHRYSLER and SNETHKAMP:

A. Declaring acceptance has been properly revoked by Plaintiff and for damages
incurred in revoking acceptance;

B. For a refund of the purchase price paid by Plaintiff for the 2010 Town & Country;

C. To cancel Plaintiff's retail installment contract and pay off the balance of the
contract;
D. For consequential, incidental and actual damages;
E. Costs, interest and actual attorneys' fees; and
F. Such other relief this Court deems appropriate.
COUNT VI
RESCISSION OF CONTRACT

49.  Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation contained in the
preceding and succeeding paragraphs as though herein fully restated and realleged.

50.  Express and/or implied warranties from Defendants accompanied the sale of the
2010 Town & Country.

51.  The express and/or implied warranties created a contractual relationship between
Defendants and Plaintiff.

52.  Defendants have breached their express and/or implied warranties in that they have
failed to repair or adjust defective parts, have failed to do the same within the warranty period, and
failed to do the same within a reasonable time.

53.  The actions of Defendants have resulted in a material breach of the aforementioned

warranties, a failure of consideration, and/or a mutual mistake justifying the rescission of the

11
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contract.

54.  Without a judicial declaration that the contract has been rescinded, Plaintiff wilk
suffer irreparable and substantial harm if the consideration paid by Plaintiff is not restored.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment and the following relief against all
Defendants:

A That this Court order a rescission of the purchase agreement, requiring Defendants
to refund all monies paid by Plaintiff and requiring Plaintiff to return the 2010 Town & Country to
the Defendants;

B. Damages incurred by Plaintiff created by Defendants’ breach of contract, including
all monies paid for the purchase of the 2010 Town & Country;

C. For return of an amount equal to Plaintiff's down payment and all payments made
by Plaintiff to the Defendants;

D. For incidental, consequential, exemplary and actual damages;

E. For costs and expenses, interest, and actual attorneys' fees; and

F. Such other relief this Court deems appropriate.

JURY DEMAND

Plaintiff demands a trial by jury on all claims.

Respectfully submitted,

ROMANO STANCROEF PC

By: %/

MARK ROMANO (P44014)
KARL HEIL (P64607)
Attorneys for Plaintiff
801 W. Ann Arbor Trail, Ste. 232
Plymouth, MI 48170

Dated: October 31, 2013 (734) 207-3377
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FROM: TO:18662741663 12/16/2013 14-11:29 #6770 P.003/003

Payment Receipt

Snothkamﬁ Chrysler Jesp
23951 Plymouth Road
Redford, M| 48239-1462
868.456.6148  313.265.2700
www. snethkamp.com

Page 1
Oparator

5, 2009
R536 Version MPK2.68.311 : . November 5,

| ' Customer Number: 185355

Recelpt Number: 10879
Cincinriatt, OH 5
Work:
ft'

Date Invaice Tyﬁe Involce No, Dascription Amount

November 5, 2009 1250016615 Check COD PER JOE RANDAZZO i 29,404.14

-29,404.14

November 5, 2009 : Ending Balance

12/16/2013 2:15PM (GMT-05:00)
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Payment Recéipt

Sncthlump% Chrysler Jeap
29961 Plymouth Road
Redford, Ml 48239-1462
888.455.6146 313.256.2700
www.2nejhkamp.com

Page 1
Suzanneh
R536 Vearsion MPK2,68,311 November 5, 2009
écustomlr Number: 18535%
Recalpt Number; 10884
Cincinnati, OH
Work:
|
Date Involca Type invoice No. Description ' Amount
November &, 2000 Credit Card Nc dep per Joa R. 3,000,00
Novambar 5, 2009 : Ending Balanga =3,000.00

12/16/2013 2:15PM (GMT-05:00)
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From:SNETHKAMP CHRYSLER JEEP R"“ T0:18552741653 11/19/°013 15:21 #117 P.004/006

Agreement to Obtain Insurance

Seller/Assignee Snethkamp Chryslier Jeep

In the automobile Instaliment contract | have signed, | agreed to obtain praper insurance coverage on the vehicle securing my loan. | understand
that the policy of such insurance must provide comprehensive and collision coverages, and must contain a loss payable clause endorsement
naming the Seller/Assignee as lien holder, ) further understand that such insurance Is to be kept, in force for the full term of my loan.

| understand that if for any reason the described Insurance Is not obtained and continuousty maintained, the Seller/Assignee may, at
its oplion, secure such Insurance. | authorlzed the Seller/Assignese to add the premium and related finance 